Article Not peer-reviewed version
Application of Clay-Polymer
Nanocomposites for the Removal of
Toxic Cyanobacteria and Other
Phytoplankton from Water – A
Laboratory Scale Study
Giora Rytwo , Yehezkel Tsveher , Yehudith Viner-Mozzini , Assaf Sukenik *
Posted Date: 17 April 2026

1. Huisman, J.; Codd, G.A.; Paerl, H.W.; Ibelings, B.W.; Verspagen, J.M.H.; Visser, P.M. Cyanobacterial
Blooms. Nat. Rev. Microbiol. 2018 168 2018, 16, 471–483, doi:10.1038/s41579-018-0040-1.
2. Chorus, I.; Welker, M. Toxic Cyanobacteria in Water. Toxic Cyanobacteria in Water 2021,
doi:10.1201/9781003081449/toxic-cyanobacteria-water-ingrid-chorus-martin-welker.
3. Song, L.; Jia, Y.; Qin, B.; Li, R.; Carmichael, W.W.; Gan, N.; Xu, H.; Shan, K.; Sukenik, A. Harmful
Cyanobacterial Blooms: Biological Traits, Mechanisms, Risks, and Control Strategies. Annu. Rev. Environ.
Resour. 2023, 48, 123–147, doi:10.1146/annurev-environ-112320-081653/cite/refworks.
4. Sukenik, A.; Kaplan, A. Cyanobacterial Harmful Algal Blooms in Aquatic Ecosystems: A Comprehensive
Outlook on Current and Emerging Mitigation and Control Approaches. Microorg. 2021, Vol. 9, 2021, 9,
doi:10.3390/MICROORGANISMS9071472.
5. Hobbs, W.; Rosewood, M. Alum Treatments Literature Review A Review on the Use and Monitoring of Alum
Treatments to Control Algal Blooms; Olympia, WA, 2025;
6. Tahraoui, H.; Toumi, S.; Boudoukhani, M.; Touzout, N.; Sid, A.N.E.H.; Amrane, A.; Belhadj, A.E.; Hadjadj,
M.; Laichi, Y.; Aboumustapha, M.; et al. Evaluating the Effectiveness of Coagulation–Flocculation
Treatment Using Aluminum Sulfate on a Polluted Surface Water Source: A Year-Long Study. Water
(Switzerland) 2024, 16, doi:10.3390/W16030400/S1.
7. Gerchman, Y.; Vasker, B.; Tavasi, M.; Mishael, Y.; Kinel-Tahan, Y.; Yehoshua, Y. Effective Harvesting of
Microalgae: Comparison of Different Polymeric Flocculants. Bioresour. Technol. 2017, 228, 141–146,
doi:10.1016/J.BIORTECH.2016.12.040.
8. Wang, C.; Yang, Y.; Hou, J.; Wang, P.; Miao, L.; Wang, X.; Guo, L. Optimization of Cyanobacterial
Harvesting and Extracellular Organic Matter Removal Utilizing Magnetic Nanoparticles and Response
Surface Methodology: A Comparative Study. Algal Res. 2020, 45, 101756, doi:10.1016/J.ALGAL.2019.101756.
9. Jia, L.; Sun, N.; Wang, Z.; Tian, Y.; Fang, L.; Huang, X. Mimicking Biological Method with Inorganic and
Organic Compounds Modified Clays for Continuous Controlling of Microcystis Aeruginosa. Environ.
Technol. Innov. 2024, 36, 103821, doi:10.1016/J.ETI.2024.103821.
10. Churchman, G.J.; Gates, W.P.; Theng, B.K.G.; Yuan, G. Chapter 11.1 Clays and Clay Minerals for Pollution
Control. In Developments in Clay Science; Faïza Bergaya, B.K.G.T. and G.L., Ed.; Handbook of Clay Science;
Elsevier, 2006; Vol. Volume 1, pp. 625–675 ISBN 1572-4352.
11. Lagaly, G.; Ogawa, M.; Dékány, I. Clay Mineral–Organic Interactions. Dev. Clay Sci. 2013, 5, 435–505,
doi:10.1016/B978-0-08-098258-8.00015-8.
12. Rytwo, G. The Use of Clay-Polymer Nanocomposites in Wastewater Pretreatment. Sci. World J. 2012, 2012,
1–7, doi:10.1100/2012/498503.
13. Rytwo, G. Hybrid Clay-Polymer Nanocomposites for the Clarification of Water and Effluents. Recent Pat.
Nanotechnol. 2017, 11, 181–193, doi:10.2174/1872210511666170125125928.
14. Gardi, I.; Mishael, Y.G.; Lindahl, M.; Muro-Pastor, A.M.; Undabeytia, T. Coagulation-Flocculation of
Microcystis Aeruginosa by Polymer-Clay Based Composites. J. Clean. Prod. 2023, 394, 136356,
doi:10.1016/J.JCLEPRO.2023.136356.
15. Banker, R.; Carmeli, S.; Hadas, O.; Teltsch, B.; Porat, R.; Sukenik, A. Identification of cylindrospermopsin
in Aphanizomenon ovalisporum (cyanophyceae) isolated from Lake Kinneret, Israel. J. Phycol. 1997, 33, 613–
616, doi:10.1111/J.0022-3646.1997.00613.X.
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 17 April 2026 doi:10.20944/preprints202604.1306.v1
© 2026 by the author(s). Distributed under a Creative Commons CC BY license.
 13 of 13
16. Kaplan-Levy, R.N.; Alster, A.; Shlichter, M.; Zohary, T. The Israel National Culture Collection of Algae
(INCCA)                    for Biodiversity Conservation. Nov. Hedwigia 2020, 111, 231–243,
doi:10.1127/NOVA_HEDWIGIA/2020/0603.
17. Stanier, R.Y.; Kunisawa, R.; Mandel, M.; Cohen-Bazire, G. Purification and Properties of Unicellular Blue-
Green Algae (Order Chroococcales). Bacteriol. Rev. 1971, 35, 171–205, doi:10.1128/BR.35.2.171-
205.1971/ASSET/ED9B694F-80EF-4969-8828-58449CB1DA38/ASSETS/BR.35.2.171-205.1971.FP.PNG.
18. Holm-Hansen, O.; Lorenzen, C.J.; Holmes, R.W.; Strickland, J.D.H. Fluorometric Determination of
Chlorophyll. J. du Cons. 1965, 30, 3–15, doi:10.1093/ICESJMS/30.1.3.
19. Rytwo, G.; Lavi, R.; Rytwo, Y.; Monchase, H.; Dultz, S.; König, T.N. Clarification of Olive Mill and Winery
Wastewater by Means of Clay-Polymer Nanocomposites. Sci. Total Environ. 2013, 442, 134–142,
doi:10.1016/j.scitotenv.2012.10.031.
20. Rytwo, G.; Lavi, R.; König, T.N.; Avidan, L. Direct Relationship Between Electrokinetic Surface-Charge
Measurement of Effluents and Coagulant Type and Dose. Colloids Interface Sci. Commun. 2014, 1, 27–30,
doi:10.1016/j.colcom.2014.06.001.
21. Rytwo, G. US20190152813 Method for Production of Potable Water 2019.
22. Gerdes, W.F. A New Instrument – The Streaming Current Detector. 12th Natl. ISA Anal. Instrum. Symp.
1966, 181–198.
23. Delgado, A. V.; González-Caballero, F.; Hunter, R.J.; Koopal, L.K.; Lyklema, J. Measurement and
Interpretation of Electrokinetic Phenomena. J. Colloid Interface Sci. 2007, 309, 194–224,
doi:10.1016/j.jcis.2006.12.075.
24. Fairhurst, D. An Overview of the Zeta Potential - Part 1: The Concept Available online:
Potential-Part-1-The-Concept/ (accessed on 14 July 2016).
25. Fairhurst, D.; Lee, R.W. The Zeta Potential & Its Use in Pharmaceutical Applications – Part 1: Charged
Interfaces in Polar & Non-Polar Media & the Concept of the Zeta Potential. Drug Dev. Deliv. 2011, 11, 60.
26. Sun, F.; Zhang, H.; Qian, A.; Yu, H.; Xu, C.; Pan, R.; Shi, Y. The Influence of Extracellular Polymeric
Substances on the Coagulation Process of Cyanobacteria. Sci. Total Environ. 2020, 720, 137573,
doi:10.1016/J.SCITOTENV.2020.137573.
27. Braun, M.; Bernard, T.; Ung, H.; Piller, O.; Gilbert, D. Computational Fluid Dynamics Modeling of
Contaminant Mixing at Junctions for an Online Security Management Toolkit in Water Distribution
Networks. J. Water Supply Res. Technol. 2015, 64, 504–515, doi:10.2166/AQUA.2015.066.
28. Harel, M.; Weiss, G.; Daniel, E.; Wilenz, A.; Hadas, O.; Sukenik, A.; Sedmak, B.; Dittmann, E.; Braun, S.;
Kaplan, A. Casting a Net: Fibres Produced by Microcystis Sp. in Field and Laboratory Populations. Environ.
Microbiol. Rep. 2012, 4, 342–349, doi:10.1111/J.1758-2229.2012.00339.X.
29. Sukenik, A.; Viner-Mozzini, Y.; Mizrahi, D.; Tamam, I.; Benitez, A.R.; Nir, S. Removal of Cyanotoxins–
Microcystins from Water by Filtration through Granulated Composites of Bentonite with Micelles of the
Cation Octadecyltrimethyl Ammonium (ODTMA). Appl. Nano 2021, 2, 67–81,
doi:10.3390/applnano2010006.